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ing the names of office bearers of the association since 1964-65 is laid on the Table of the House. [P/artc/ in Library S,e No. LT-1600/69]

(b) A statement showing the details of Grant-in-aid sanctioned to the A>sociation since 1965-66 is laid on the Table of the House. [P/arec/ ill Lihrary See No.
LT-1600/69].

(c) The receipts and expenidture statements for 1965-66, 1966-67 and 1967-68 arc
laid on the Table of the House. [Plared ill
Library. Sec No. LT-1603/69]

(d) In view of the facts furnished in the statement referred to in reply to (0) above it is not correct to say that the same group of persons had been its office bearers in some or the other way. However, a change in the office bearers who are elected is not a prerequisite to the sanction of srant-in-ai d.

(e) The question of such enquiry does not arise as long as the Accounts duly approved by the general body arc rendered to this Ministry and no irr~gularitics are detected in those accounts,

Expenditure on Development of Tourism Durlna Second and Third Plans

2858. SHRI RABI RAY: Will the Minister ofTOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleased to state:

(8) whether attention of Government has been' drawn towards the heavy shortfalls in expenditure on the devclopment of tourism during the Second and Third Plans in both the State and Cent ral Sectors; and

(b) if so, the steps Government have taken to remedy the situation?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The shortfall in the Central Sector was due to several factors including inadequate orlanisa.ti~nal sct up for the imple. mentation of schemes; declaration of emeraency twice during the Third Plan period which resulted in tourist schemes beiaa liven very low priority and delays in campletinl codal formalities which precede actual execution of schemes. Steps are bein8 taken to strengthen the organisation and every effort is beins made to ensure that there will be no shortfalls in expendi_
ture during the Fourth Plan period.

Alleged Demolition of Mosques In Deihl

2859. SHRI ABDUL GHANI DAR:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Development Authority razed mosque~ in Hazarat Nilamuddin area along-with thou<-
of graves;

(b) if <0, the rcasons therefor and whether authorit es had obtained previous sanction from the Union (]overnment ;

(c) whether it is also a fact that the authorities arrested Maulana Imdad Sabri and thousands of other Muslims who performed their ('faycrs at the <aid Mosque;
and

(dl if so, the rCaSons therefor?

TilE MINISTER or STAn: IN TilE
MINISTRY Of' 1I0MI: AJ'rAIRS (SIIRI VIDYA ("HARAN SHUKI.A) : (a) NIl. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d). Maulana Imdad Sabri and 91 others were arrested in Chandni Chowk on 25th June 1969 for commillinll breach of a prohibitory order undcr section 144 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

Ten.lon in Culcutta Amonllst Non-BenRalis Business Community

2R60. SHRI P. M. MEHTA:
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether the allention of the Government has been drawn to the News appearing in the "Times of Indi,," (New ~Ihi Edition) dated the 13th June, 1969 regarding 'Panic and Tension in Caiculla Market Area' followins rumours of an impending Gherao and attack on a non· Bengali business conl-
munily;

(h) whether it is also a fact that the volunte~rs were armed to repulse any attack;
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"(el whether the Central Government hos asked Ihe State Government to send the detailed report in Ihis connerlinn. 3S it perlains to the question of non-Bengali populalion residing in Wcsi lIengal : 'Ind

(d! if so. Ihe delail, Ihereof and if nOl, the rensons therefor?

TilE MINISTER OF STAlT IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SfiRI
VIDYA CHARAN SIlUKLA) : (a\ Yes Sir.

rh) to (ll'. According 10 information received from the State Government. on June 12. 1969. a rumour went round thai some Bengalec youths w(luld S!:1gc 'ghcraos' and demonstrations in Hurra 11:17ar area, a husiness centre in Caiculla. whcn~ there :If\!

a Ia.r~c number of l1on·Bcngaicc hu\jnc"i~­

men. As n precaulionnry measure. adequale police nrr:lngcn~('n!s were made and this
r .. lorcd Ihe confidence of Ihe local people.
There..' W~lS no dcnwno;;lratinn or ·ghcrao·o No untoward incidcnt was reporled from anywhere in the cily. Therc is no information that the \olunfcl'rs wen' armed to repulse any ntf;n.:k.

(;U.if.lrnl-Rn.iaMhnn Tcrrilorioll I)ispule

~'61. SIIRI ~. K. SO\I.\NI: Will
Ihe l\linisler or 1I0~1I~ AITAIRS he pleased 10. !\Iatl' :

ia') \\hctl!cf it i'i. :t r"cI ,h]( n small territory JOC:l1cJ hclwccn Sanlr.lmpur in (iujarat ,md Bansvoda in RajaSihan has hccol11c a ci .. puted territory between two
Governments ;

,b! whether Bhil, of hOlh the States consider it a holy place: and

(c) Ihe SlCpS heing taken 10 re~o!ve the dispule amicably?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN TilE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS: (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLAl : ,a! Information obtained from the Slate (jel\"crnmenls
~hoWS that the bounuary beiwcen Ihe former rrincc1y stales of S:.mlrampur now forming part of the Gujrat Slate and of Bansvada, now forming pari of RajaSihan 51ale was sculed in the year 187.' by Mr. Prcseoll who was then the political agent there and that there has been some difliculty in locating the aClual boundary on ground aecord-

;ng 10 Ihe descriplion ~ivcn in Mr. Pre-SCOII's lield b)ok.

(Ill Yes, Sir.

(cl The mailer i~ under correspon"o den~e hetween the I wn Slale Governments
:lnd it is expecled I hal they will scille I he issue amicahly.

Indian Culluml Cenlre in I.ondon

~862, SHRI B. SHANKARANANO.
SI"IRI S. A. AGADT.

Wililhe l\1inisler of EDUCATION ANI)
YOUTIl SERVICES he plcased 10 statc :

(a) whether il is a fact that the Central CiOVCrnml"fll h~l\,c promised It) 1.lonate some al110Unl 10 II,e Indian Cullural Centre in London;

:b", if so, who are Ihe sponsots of this Cenlre "",I Ih,' objrcts or Ihe ('~nlre: arid

(c the anlmml T'f'omi"t}<i to hr I.'ontrihll"
Icd ?

TilE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SrRVICES (DR. V.K. R. v.
RAO): (a) 10 (C'. The Til<lk Memorial Trusl, London, approached the GOI'ernment or India in 1964 fnr financial assistance ror Ihcir project of establishiDR n Cultural Cenlre in l.ondon With Ihe broad ohjcctivc of propagating Indian Culture. It w".
decided Ihat in view of multiplicily of such Cull ural Centres in London n:lmed aftcr various Indian leaders, it would be desirable to have only one such Centre functioning under a hroad-based Committee. No further progrcs< has been reported in the mailer.
The que"ion of Governmenl or India's eXlending financial assistance does not, Iherefore. arise for Ihe present.

Conslruetion of S«ond BrIdge over lloollhly

2863. SHRI DrVEN SEN:
SURI N, SlllVAPPA :
SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING ANI)
TRANSPORT be pleased to stale:

(a, whelher any decision has heen taken oYer the construction of a ""cond brids" over the Hooghly ;

